PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
A3 FUNDING LP	07/21/2011	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE SPECIALIZED PACKAGING GROUP, INC.			
Street Address:	5000 Flat Rock Road			
City:	Philadelphia			
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA			
Postal Code:	19127			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61197391
Application Number:	61208254
Application Number:	61214126
Application Number:	61216319
Application Number:	29307581

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(213)830-8743 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 213-680-6400

Email: kimberley.lathrop@bingham.com

Kimberley A. Lathrop Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 355 South Grand Avenue Address Line 2: Bingham McCutchen LLP

Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3008309.336434
-------------------------	----------------

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kimberley A. Lathrop

Total Attachments: 3

501602814

source=Release of Patent Security Agreement - A3 Funding#page1.tif source=Release of Patent Security Agreement - A3 Funding#page2.tif source=Release of Patent Security Agreement - A3 Funding#page3.tif

REEL: 026631 FRAME: 0952

EXECUTION VERSION

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of September 11, 2009 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), The Specialized Packaging Group, Inc. ("Releasee"), granted to A3 Funding LP, in its capacity as agent for the Lenders ("Releasor"), a continuing first priority security interest in all of Releasee's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether then existing or thereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"): (i) all of such Releasee's patents, patent applications, patentable inventions, trade secrets, equipment, formulations, manufacturing procedures, quality control procedures (collectively, "Patents"), and licenses for any of the foregoing ("Licenses"), including those U.S. patents and U.S. patent applications referred to on Schedule A hereto; (ii) all reissues, continuations-in-part, substitutes, extensions or renewals of and improvements on the foregoing; and (iii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by such Releasee against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent or any Patent licensed under any License; and

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested and Releasor has agreed to provide this Release of Patent Security Agreement to confirm the release, relinquishment and discharge of its continuing first priority security interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Releasor hereby, without any representation and warrant and without any recourse to Releasor, releases, relinquishes and discharges its first priority continuing security interest in the Patent Collateral.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

PATENT REEL: 026631 FRAME: 0953 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed as of July 21.

A3 FUNDING LP

BY: A3 FUND MANAGEMENT LLC,

ITS GENERAL PARTNER

By:

Name: Danier R.Wolf Title: Vice President

DOC ID-17035271.1

EXECUTION VERSION

SCHEDULE A

Patents

Title	Jurisdiction	Applic. No.	Filing , Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Status	Owner
Packet mailer	U.S.	61/197391	10/27/2008			Expired Provisional application	The Specialized Packaging Group, Inc.
Method of laser creasing windowed aperture in consumer packaging (Accu- Fold)	U.S.	61/208254	2/23/2009			Expired Provisional application	The Specialized Packaging Group, Inc.
Windowed mailer	U.S.	61/214126	4/21/2009			Expired Provisional application	The Specialized Packaging Group, Inc.
Flip-top carton with web flap closures	U.S.	61/216319	5/16/2009			Expired Provisional application	The Specialized Packaging Group, Inc.
Container	U.S.	29/307581	4/29/2008	D586221	2/10/2009	Issued	Specialized Packaging Group, Inc.

Licenses

License Agreement between Altivity Packaging, LLC, Bluegrass Mills Holdings Company, LLC and BoxBoard Industries, Inc. (n/k/a PaperWorks Industrues, Inc.), dated September 17, 2008

PATENT REEL: 026631 FRAME: 0955

RECORDED: 07/21/2011